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Drill Progress Report - Akelikongo

HIGHLIGHTS 

• The assay results from the December, 2015 drilling at Akelikongo continue to 
indicate a large (greater than 1km long and greater than 300m wide) chonolith or 
intrusive pipe, hosting nickel sulphides similar to other nickel systems of economic 
interest elsewhere in the world. 

• Drilling of AKD015 and 016 has intersected further magmatic nickel and copper 
sulphide intercepts approximately 140m beneath and up to 190m behind those 
intersected in hole AKD007 (ASX Release dated 24 August 2015 and 9 December 
2015), with results such as:  

AKD015 18m @ 0.16% Ni from 324 to 342m - disseminated sulphides 

ultramafic cumulate. 

AKD016 3m @ 0.48% Ni and 0.26% Cu from 274m including –  

0.4m @ 0.64% Ni and 0.15% Cu from 275m 

0.35m @ 0.65% Ni and 0.86% Cu from 276.1m and  

0.4m @ 0.73% Ni and 0.18% Cu from 283.6m as 
stringer and massive sulphides. 

5.2m @ 0.18% Ni from 254.8 to 260m – disseminated 

sulphides in ultramafic cumulate 

11.7m @ 0.19% Ni from 262.3m to 274m - disseminated 

sulphides in ultramafic cumulate 

The zone from 274 to 283.6 represents the mixing zone marginal to the ultramafic with 
local zones of felsic xenomelt. The nickel and copper sulphide style is stringer to 
massive. 

These results are encouraging as they continue to show strong continuity of the 
mineralisation style with disseminated mineralisation marginal to a footwall mixing 
zone with felsic xenoliths and massive sulphide. In addition the higher copper values 
seen in the sulphide zone at 276.1m in AKD016 show that fractionation processes are 
occurring and indicate the potential for higher combined $ metal values.  

Next Steps to discovery 

• Planning for further diamond drilling in 2016 is underway with data continuing 
to be integrated into the 3d model.  

• Planning for a new regional RAB program is underway and will commence 
towards the end of the quarter.  
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Sipa Resources Limited (ASX: SRI) (the "Company" or "Sipa”) is pleased to announce 
results from the diamond drill program completed in December at Akelikongo. 

2 holes were completed for 1007.86 m (Table 1). 

Hole UTME UTMN RL 
Total 
Depth Dip Azimuth 

AKD015 457026 397241 942 506.13m -70 220 

AKD016 457120 397242 942 500.73m    -75 240 

Table 1 Drillhole location and depth 

 

Figure 1 Drill hole locations on residual gravity image – Akelikongo area 

(Refer inset at Figure 2) 
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The holes were targeted to test the base of pipe position in the vicinity of AKD007 and 
006 (ASX Release 24 August 2015) where the gravity model is the strongest. 

AKD015 collared in gneiss and drilled a large amount of migmatitic gneiss interpreted 
to be the melting zone within the chonolith. At 323m the hole intersected ultramafic 
peridotite cumulate with disseminated nickel and copper sulphides for 18m and then 
back into migmatite gneiss before ending at 506m. The hole confirms the base of the 
ultramafic intrusion dips at 25 degrees to the north west but has a more extensive 
mixing/migmatite zone than expected from the observed gravity. 

AKD016 was targeted to the east of AKD015 in order to test the centre of the most 
intense gravity within the gravity complex which defines the Akelikongo Ultramafic 
Complex.  The hole collared in migmatitic gneiss and then drilled into a mafic intrusion 
similar to that observed in hole AKD014 (ASX Release 13 November 2015) before 
intersecting disseminated nickel and copper sulphides in ultramafic peridotite 
cumulate at 254m to 274m.  The hole then intersects from 274m to 284m stringer and 
semi-massive sulphide associated with a “mixing zone” of ultramafic and felsic 
xenomelt which occurs below the disseminated zone. The hole continues in variably 
migmatised gneiss to the end of the hole at 500.73m. 

Results highlighted are –  

AKD015 18m @ 0.16% Ni from 324 to 342m - disseminated sulphides 

ultramafic cumulate. 

AKD016 5.2m @ 0.18% Ni from 254.8 to 260m – disseminated 

sulphides in ultramafic cumulate; 

11.7m @ 0.19% Ni from 262.3m to 274m - disseminated 

sulphides in ultramafic cumulate; and 

3m @ 0.48% Ni and 0.26% Cu from 274m including –  

0.4m @ 0.64% Ni and 0.15% Cu from 275m 

0.35m @ 0.65% Ni and 0.86% Cu from 276.1m and  

0.4m @ 0.73% Ni and 0.18% Cu from 283.6m as 
stringer and massive sulphides. 

These results are encouraging as they show strong continuity of the mineralisation 
style with disseminated mineralisation marginal to a footwall mixing zone with felsic 
xenoliths and stringer to massive sulphide. In addition the higher copper values seen 
in the sulphide zone at 276.1m in AKD016 show that sulphide fractionation processes 
are occurring and indicate the potential for higher combined $ metal values in the 
mineral system.  

All assay results are tabled in Appendix 1. 

Section C-C’ shows a section through the chonolith with holes AKD007, 15 and 16 
(Refer Figure 3).  
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Figure 2: Drill hole results at Akelikongo on residual gravity image. 
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Figure 3: Section C-C’ showing drill section across Akelikongo Intrusive 
Complex with new holes AKD015 and AKD016 and mineralised intercepts. 

Forward Plan 

Planning for further diamond drilling in the first quarter is underway with data 
continuing to be integrated into the 3d model and with the aim of vectoring towards 
higher grade mineralisation. 

Planning for a new regional RAB program is underway and will commence towards 
the end of the quarter.  

 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on, and fairly represents, 
information and supporting documentation compiled by Ms Lynda Burnett, who is a Member of The 
Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. Ms Burnett is a full-time employee of Sipa Resources 
Limited. Ms Burnett has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of 
deposit under consideration and to the activity which she is undertaking to qualify as a Competent 
Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, 
Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. Ms Burnett consents to the inclusion in this report of the matters 
based on his information in the form and context in which it appears.  

For more information:   
Lynda Burnett     
Managing Director    
Sipa Resources Limited    
+61 (0) 8 9481 6259    
info@sipa.com.au  
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Appendix 1 Table of Results  

 

HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD015 21 23 2 0.007 0.008 1.85 2.19 

AKD015 23 24 1 0.007 0.009 2.35 1.50 

AKD015 24 25 1 0.009 0.011 2.98 1.89 

AKD015 25 26 1 0.004 0.005 1.25 1.60 

AKD015 26 27 1 0.007 0.010 2.67 1.90 

AKD015 27 28 1 0.005 0.007 1.82 1.88 

AKD015 28 30 2 0.002 0.003 0.79 1.67 

AKD015 30 31 1 0.009 0.012 3.28 1.82 

AKD015 31 32 1 0.010 0.015 3.87 2.20 

AKD015 32 34 2 0.005 0.006 1.53 1.18 

AKD015 52 54 2 0.008 0.013 2.67 1.68 

AKD015 54 56 2 0.012 0.018 3.63 1.74 

AKD015 56 57 1 0.012 0.018 3.78 1.71 

AKD015 57 58 1 0.013 0.020 4.13 1.83 

AKD015 58 59 1 0.013 0.020 4.19 1.63 

AKD015 59 60 1 0.013 0.020 4.09 2.03 

AKD015 60 62 2 0.008 0.012 3.4 1.59 

AKD015 62 64 2 0.010 0.013 3.09 1.63 

AKD015 71 72 1 0.009 0.013 2.75 2.31 

AKD015 72 73 1 0.006 0.008 1.85 1.67 

AKD015 77.6 78.6 1 0.002 0.003 0.7 1.61 

AKD015 78.6 79.6 1 0.010 0.015 2.89 2.00 

AKD015 90 92 2 0.007 0.010 2.22 1.88 

AKD015 92 93 1 0.009 0.012 3 2.04 

AKD015 93 94 1 0.003 0.011 0.78 6.21 

AKD015 94 95 1 0.006 0.009 1.73 4.11 

AKD015 95 96 1 0.009 0.012 2.64 1.32 

AKD015 108 110 2 0.006 0.008 2.1 2.40 

AKD015 110 111 1 0.002 0.003 0.67 1.93 

AKD015 111 112 1 0.009 0.013 2.62 2.08 

AKD015 112 114 2 0.005 0.009 1.39 4.38 

AKD015 117 119 2 0.003 0.004 1.1 1.22 

AKD015 119 120 1 0.013 0.019 3.63 1.58 

AKD015 120 121 1 0.005 0.012 1.57 4.05 

AKD015 121 123 2 0.001 0.006 0.34 2.60 

AKD015 123 125 2 0.004 0.009 1.12 3.33 

AKD015 125 126 1 0.006 0.009 1.72 3.12 

AKD015 126 127 1 0.015 0.022 3.78 1.96 

AKD015 127 128 1 0.009 0.013 2.15 1.68 

AKD015 128 130 2 0.008 0.011 1.93 1.05 

AKD015 133 134 1 0.009 0.012 2.45 1.65 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD015 134 135 1 0.009 0.012 2.42 1.89 

AKD015 135 136 1 0.011 0.013 2.62 2.01 

AKD015 144 146 2 0.007 0.010 2.34 1.31 

AKD015 146 148 2 0.009 0.014 2.53 1.54 

AKD015 201 202 1 0.020 0.028 4.22 2.07 

AKD015 202 203 1 0.023 0.033 5.12 2.28 

AKD015 203 204 1 0.010 0.017 2.65 2.07 

AKD015 214 215 1 0.009 0.017 1.79 0.79 

AKD015 215 216 1 0.014 0.030 3.03 0.50 

AKD015 216 217 1 0.017 0.036 3.47 0.75 

AKD015 217 218 1 0.019 0.041 4.16 0.73 

AKD015 218 220 2 0.008 0.014 1.47 0.35 

AKD015 220 221 1 0.013 0.025 2.38 1.02 

AKD015 221 222 1 0.020 0.040 3.35 0.65 

AKD015 222 223 1 0.024 0.044 4.01 0.80 

AKD015 223 224 1 0.022 0.051 4.37 0.79 

AKD015 224 225 1 0.022 0.043 3.38 1.44 

AKD015 225 226 1 0.026 0.049 3.81 1.06 

AKD015 226 227 1 0.018 0.037 3.09 0.58 

AKD015 227.9 228.9 1 0.029 0.060 4.43 0.67 

AKD015 228.9 229.9 1 0.015 0.028 2.64 0.86 

AKD015 237.7 238.7 1 0.017 0.033 2.32 3.11 

AKD015 238.7 239.1 0.4 0.033 0.127 9.15 1.36 

AKD015 239.1 241 1.9 0.023 0.045 3.13 1.33 

AKD015 241 243 2 0.007 0.027 0.97 4.00 

AKD015 243 245 2 0.006 0.012 0.71 3.85 

AKD015 245 247 2 0.017 0.014 1.83 2.81 

AKD015 247 249 2 0.024 0.044 3.13 2.49 

AKD015 249 251 2 0.019 0.023 2.38 1.84 

AKD015 251 252 1 0.023 0.024 2.71 1.63 

AKD015 252 253 1 0.013 0.014 1.61 1.25 

AKD015 266 268 2 0.010 0.012 2.28 2.00 

AKD015 268 270 2 0.007 0.012 1.64 3.09 

AKD015 270 272 2 0.007 0.009 1.39 2.06 

AKD015 277 278 1 0.006 0.011 1.2 3.18 

AKD015 278 279 1 0.011 0.018 1.61 6.89 

AKD015 279 280 1 0.007 0.010 1.46 2.79 

AKD015 280 281 1 0.006 0.007 1.08 1.84 

AKD015 284 285 1 0.014 0.014 2.68 2.48 

AKD015 296 298 2 0.006 0.008 1.71 1.85 

AKD015 298 299 1 0.008 0.007 1.74 2.82 

AKD015 299 301 2 0.010 0.009 2.36 3.24 

AKD015 309 310 1 0.003 0.007 0.74 3.66 



  21 January 2016 

 
 

8 | P a g e  

 

HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD015 316 317 1 0.017 0.015 2.62 1.26 

AKD015 320 321 1 0.024 0.027 2.54 2.12 

AKD015 321 322 1 0.029 0.047 3.12 3.74 

AKD015 322 323 1 0.036 0.049 2.61 1.78 

AKD015 323 324 1 0.016 0.099 1.2 9.31 

AKD015 324 325 1 0.025 0.194 1.2 11.50 

AKD015 325 326 1 0.044 0.301 1.57 13.60 

AKD015 326 327 1 0.025 0.190 0.89 11.50 

AKD015 327 328 1 0.053 0.358 1.97 13.65 

AKD015 328 329 1 0.017 0.087 0.46 9.18 

AKD015 329 330 1 0.009 0.074 0.2 9.95 

AKD015 330 331 1 0.023 0.146 0.38 14.35 

AKD015 331 332 1 0.023 0.157 0.33 17.15 

AKD015 332 333 1 0.034 0.194 0.5 17.40 

AKD015 333 334 1 0.028 0.163 0.51 12.00 

AKD015 334 335 1 0.019 0.150 0.32 16.50 

AKD015 335 336 1 0.015 0.130 0.3 14.80 

AKD015 336 337 1 0.013 0.136 0.31 15.80 

AKD015 337 338 1 0.011 0.120 0.43 12.25 

AKD015 338 339 1 0.007 0.113 0.25 13.25 

AKD015 339 340 1 0.009 0.092 0.3 12.25 

AKD015 340 341 1 0.024 0.123 0.71 15.20 

AKD015 341 342 1 0.050 0.189 1.35 14.70 

AKD015 342 343 1 0.019 0.124 0.55 15.30 

AKD015 343 344 1 0.038 0.093 1.36 10.65 

AKD015 344 345 1 0.025 0.078 1.4 7.61 

AKD015 345 347 2 0.007 0.026 0.35 6.92 

AKD015 347 349 2 0.003 0.011 0.33 5.84 

AKD015 349 351 2 0.002 0.006 0.13 4.65 

AKD015 351 353 2 0.001 0.006 0.12 4.16 

AKD015 353 355 2 0.001 0.005 0.14 3.94 

AKD015 355 357 2 0.002 0.006 0.26 4.47 

AKD015 357 359 2 0.002 0.004 0.17 4.23 

AKD015 359 361 2 0.003 0.005 0.38 3.89 

AKD015 361 363 2 0.001 0.002 0.18 3.34 

AKD015 363 365 2 0.002 0.007 0.28 4.22 

AKD015 365 367 2 0.004 0.004 0.78 1.01 

AKD015 367 369 2 0.004 0.004 0.85 0.74 

AKD015 369 371 2 0.006 0.008 1.91 1.01 

AKD015 371 373 2 0.004 0.005 1.1 1.10 

AKD015 373 375 2 0.005 0.006 1.37 1.20 

AKD015 391 392 1 0.007 0.008 1.74 1.39 

AKD015 392 393 1 0.012 0.013 3.35 1.94 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD015 393 394 1 0.009 0.010 2.53 1.66 

AKD015 394 395 1 0.010 0.010 2.17 1.61 

AKD015 395 396 1 0.009 0.010 2.17 1.92 

AKD015 396 397 1 0.005 0.006 1.16 1.41 

AKD015 397 398 1 0.005 0.006 1.21 1.86 

AKD015 398 399 1 0.003 0.004 0.57 1.24 

AKD015 399 400 1 0.008 0.013 2.37 1.83 

AKD015 400 401 1 0.011 0.014 3 2.01 

AKD015 401 402 1 0.010 0.012 2.9 1.76 

AKD015 402 403 1 0.007 0.008 2.04 1.49 

AKD015 413 414 1 0.012 0.015 3.81 1.32 

AKD015 414 415 1 0.013 0.016 3.83 1.52 

AKD015 415 416 1 0.007 0.009 2.08 2.74 

AKD015 416 417 1 0.014 0.017 4.53 1.84 

AKD015 417 418 1 0.013 0.016 4.32 1.84 

AKD015 423 424 1 0.006 0.008 1.31 2.69 

AKD015 428 429 1 0.010 0.013 2.61 1.59 

AKD015 429 430 1 0.012 0.016 3.21 1.86 

AKD015 430 431 1 0.010 0.012 2.26 1.85 

AKD015 431 432 1 0.003 0.006 0.9 3.85 

AKD015 432 433 1 0.007 0.010 1.86 3.09 

AKD015 433 434 1 0.017 0.020 4.22 2.01 

AKD015 434 435 1 0.009 0.011 2.1 1.56 

AKD015 435 436 1 0.010 0.012 2.26 0.92 

AKD015 436 437 1 0.005 0.011 1.29 1.53 

AKD015 437 438 1 0.004 0.008 1.34 2.08 

AKD015 438 439 1 0.011 0.013 2.49 0.57 

AKD015 439 440 1 0.008 0.009 1.97 1.42 

AKD015 440 441 1 0.007 0.009 1.68 1.02 

AKD015 441 442 1 0.011 0.018 2.6 5.14 

AKD015 442 443 1 0.005 0.007 1.58 1.75 

AKD015 443 444 1 0.010 0.012 2.58 2.40 

AKD015 444 445 1 0.009 0.010 2.46 1.98 

AKD015 447 448 1 0.013 0.016 3.15 2.15 

AKD015 453 454 1 0.009 0.013 2.67 1.44 

AKD015 454 455 1 0.008 0.012 2.26 1.20 

AKD015 455 456 1 0.006 0.008 1.79 2.24 

AKD015 456 457 1 0.006 0.008 1.63 1.71 

AKD015 457 458 1 0.010 0.010 2.1 1.89 

AKD015 458 459 1 0.008 0.008 2.25 2.54 

AKD015 459 460 1 0.009 0.008 2.36 2.21 

AKD015 467 468 1 0.011 0.015 2.43 1.61 

AKD015 468 469 1 0.003 0.005 0.93 1.27 



  21 January 2016 

 
 

10 | P a g e  

 

HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD015 469 470 1 0.012 0.016 3.06 1.89 

AKD015 470 471 1 0.010 0.009 2.61 2.56 

AKD015 471 472 1 0.008 0.007 1.82 1.89 

AKD015 472 473 1 0.012 0.011 3 3.01 

AKD015 481 482 1 0.012 0.012 2.62 2.52 

AKD015 482 483 1 0.010 0.009 1.95 2.48 

AKD015 483 484 1 0.010 0.009 2.19 2.64 

AKD015 484 485 1 0.010 0.010 2.41 3.03 

AKD015 485 486 1 0.013 0.012 3.07 1.87 

AKD015 486 487 1 0.008 0.009 2.04 2.19 

AKD015 495 496 1 0.007 0.010 2.26 2.97 

AKD015 496 497 1 0.007 0.010 2.04 3.23 

AKD015 500 501 1 0.010 0.010 2.76 1.33 

AKD015 501 502 1 0.005 0.004 1.62 0.68 

AKD015 502 503 1 0.006 0.005 1.71 1.16 

AKD015 503 504 1 0.006 0.006 1.87 1.86 

AKD015 504 505 1 0.008 0.008 2.48 1.48 

AKD015 505 506.1 1.1 0.006 0.006 1.84 1.27 

AKD016 37 38 1 0.008 0.010 2.53 1.83 

AKD016 38 39 1 0.004 0.010 1 4.48 

AKD016 71 72 1 0.006 0.008 2.37 2.48 

AKD016 72 73 1 0.004 0.008 1.6 2.57 

AKD016 73 74 1 0.009 0.011 3.01 1.49 

AKD016 74 75 1 0.004 0.008 2.88 1.49 

AKD016 102 103 1 0.014 0.024 3.49 2.26 

AKD016 123 124 1 0.010 0.020 3.44 2.68 

AKD016 124 125 1 0.008 0.014 2.52 2.88 

AKD016 125 126 1 0.012 0.021 3.81 1.99 

AKD016 126 127 1 0.009 0.019 4.27 2.05 

AKD016 127 128 1 0.009 0.016 2.48 2.45 

AKD016 128 129 1 0.003 0.008 0.74 3.87 

AKD016 129 130 1 0.005 0.011 2.56 3.18 

AKD016 130 131 1 0.011 0.018 3.63 2.14 

AKD016 131 132 1 0.004 0.013 1.64 4.07 

AKD016 132 133 1 0.008 0.015 2.27 2.52 

AKD016 133 134 1 0.003 0.020 0.97 5.55 

AKD016 134 135 1 0.008 0.023 2.2 4.29 

AKD016 135 136 1 0.015 0.024 3.99 1.67 

AKD016 136 137 1 0.010 0.018 2.8 2.40 

AKD016 151 152 1 0.014 0.017 3.04 2.20 

AKD016 152 153 1 0.020 0.024 3.84 2.28 

AKD016 153 154 1 0.029 0.037 5.68 2.25 

AKD016 154 155 1 0.030 0.033 4.84 2.60 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD016 155 156 1 0.028 0.036 5.32 2.71 

AKD016 156 157 1 0.033 0.037 5.56 3.17 

AKD016 157 158 1 0.041 0.039 5.95 3.40 

AKD016 158 159 1 0.023 0.043 5.06 4.38 

AKD016 204 205 1 0.006 0.014 0.3 4.83 

AKD016 205 206 1 0.011 0.012 0.57 4.89 

AKD016 218 219 1 0.010 0.012 0.53 5.51 

AKD016 219 220 1 0.032 0.020 1.24 3.26 

AKD016 220 221 1 0.026 0.051 1.51 5.41 

AKD016 238.7 239.2 0.5 0.019 0.029 0.83 5.45 

AKD016 242 243 1 0.032 0.034 0.47 8.10 

AKD016 243 244 1 0.017 0.050 0.47 8.08 

AKD016 244 245 1 0.028 0.089 0.83 8.40 

AKD016 248.3 249.3 1 0.020 0.083 0.45 13.70 

AKD016 249.3 250.3 1 0.037 0.148 0.98 14.60 

AKD016 254.8 255.8 1 0.047 0.287 1.45 11.35 

AKD016 255.8 256.8 1 0.037 0.217 1.22 10.45 

AKD016 256.8 257.8 1 0.044 0.268 1.42 16.20 

AKD016 257.8 258.8 1 0.010 0.081 0.3 15.45 

AKD016 258.8 260 1.2 0.017 0.103 0.42 14.30 

AKD016 262.3 263 0.7 0.055 0.238 1 15.45 

AKD016 263 264 1 0.038 0.162 0.53 17.05 

AKD016 264 265 1 0.019 0.105 0.28 17.35 

AKD016 265 266 1 0.052 0.204 0.85 17.45 

AKD016 266 267 1 0.016 0.087 0.33 11.70 

AKD016 267 268 1 0.065 0.239 1.18 15.85 

AKD016 268 269 1 0.044 0.160 0.68 16.30 

AKD016 269 270 1 0.048 0.234 1.2 14.85 

AKD016 270 271 1 0.065 0.280 1.74 15.30 

AKD016 271 272 1 0.071 0.311 2.29 15.85 

AKD016 272 273 1 0.050 0.164 1.07 14.65 

AKD016 273 274 1 0.036 0.120 1.11 4.84 

AKD016 274 275 1 0.165 0.554 6.54 5.10 

AKD016 275 275.4 0.4 0.148 0.637 7.96 3.09 

AKD016 275.4 276.1 0.7 0.229 0.522 6.21 4.10 

AKD016 276.1 276.45 0.35 0.855 0.649 8.92 3.30 

AKD016 276.45 277 0.55 0.185 0.078 1.14 4.25 

AKD016 277 278 1 0.082 0.038 0.56 4.22 

AKD016 278 279 1 0.067 0.165 1.81 1.99 

AKD016 283.6 284 0.4 0.181 0.727 9.27 1.95 

AKD016 289 290 1 0.016 0.017 2.47 3.55 

AKD016 338 339 1 0.008 0.011 2.13 2.63 

AKD016 354 355 1 0.002 0.019 0.19 11.05 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH Cu % Ni % S % Mg % 

AKD016 355 356 1 0.005 0.027 0.91 10.80 

AKD016 356 357 1 0.008 0.015 2.21 3.14 

AKD016 357 358 1 0.010 0.014 2.85 1.72 

AKD016 358 359 1 0.008 0.013 2.24 1.50 

AKD016 359 360 1 0.009 0.013 2.62 0.82 

AKD016 360 361 1 0.011 0.017 3.53 1.07 

AKD016 361 362 1 0.008 0.011 1.85 1.97 

AKD016 362 363 1 0.008 0.011 2.39 1.86 

AKD016 365 366 1 0.008 0.010 2.37 1.65 

AKD016 381 382 1 0.008 0.009 2.31 1.50 

AKD016 382 383 1 0.010 0.014 2.08 1.75 

AKD016 383 384 1 0.011 0.015 2.74 1.27 

AKD016 393 394 1 0.012 0.012 3.17 2.71 

AKD016 394 395 1 0.012 0.012 3.15 2.09 

AKD016 403 404 1 0.012 0.015 2.32 2.02 

AKD016 404 405 1 0.009 0.013 2.53 1.56 

AKD016 422.8 423.2 0.4 0.006 0.009 1.99 2.09 

AKD016 438 439 1 0.011 0.009 1.9 3.45 

AKD016 439 440 1 0.008 0.008 1.07 2.81 

AKD016 447.7 448.1 0.4 0.024 0.019 4.81 2.06 

AKD016 463.5 464 0.5 0.017 0.016 4.06 1.30 

AKD016 464 465 1 0.014 0.013 3.26 1.20 

AKD016 465 466 1 0.017 0.017 2.97 1.26 

AKD016 466 467 1 0.017 0.020 4 2.03 

AKD016 467 468 1 0.013 0.016 3.41 2.03 

AKD016 468 469 1 0.012 0.015 3.39 2.54 

AKD016 471 472 1 0.011 0.012 3.07 3.26 

AKD016 472 473 1 0.009 0.009 2.2 2.29 

AKD016 478 479 1 0.013 0.012 3.51 2.97 

AKD016 479 480 1 0.015 0.012 4.09 3.11 

AKD016 482.5 483.5 1 0.014 0.012 3.27 0.94 

AKD016 483.5 484.5 1 0.011 0.008 2.38 1.16 

AKD016 489 490 1 0.012 0.010 2.72 2.85 

AKD016 497 498 1 0.009 0.009 1.7 1.45 

AKD016 498 499 1 0.013 0.010 2.43 1.93 
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Glossary 

 

Chalcopyrite 

Chalcopyrite is a copper iron sulphide mineral 

Cumulate 

Cumulate rocks are the typical product of precipitation of solid crystals from a 
fractionating magma chamber. These accumulations typically occur on the floor of the 
magma chamber. Cumulates are typically found in ultramafic intrusions, in the base of 
large ultramafic lava tubes in komatiite and magnesium rich basalt flows and also in 
some granitic intrusions. 

Gneiss 

Gneiss is a high grade metamorphic rock, meaning that it has been subjected to higher 
